

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM, 2023

---

BRIAN WRIGHT, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al., *Respondents*.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ANGELA H. DOWS  
Cory Reade Dows & Shafer  
1333 North Buffalo Drive, Suite 210  
Las Vegas, NV 89128  
Phone: (702) 794-4411  
Facsimile: (702) 794-4421

*Counsel of record for Petitioner*  
BRIAN WRIGHT

## THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

1. Did Federal Insurance Company have standing to file a motion under Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g) when Federal Insurance Company is not a “person” for Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g) purposes?

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. PRAYER FOR RELIEF .....	1
II. OPINION BELOW.....	1
III. BASIS FOR JURISDICTION.....	2
IV. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, TREATIES, STATUTES, ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED IN THE CASE.....	3
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS OF FIRST INSTANCE.....	3
B. FACTS MATERIAL TO THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....	3
VI. REASONS SUPPORTING ALLOWANCE OF THE WRIT .....	2
VII. CONCLUSION .....	22
APPENDIX A-Memorandum of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, April 22, 2024.....	A-1
APPENDIX B-Order Granting Federal Insurance Company's Motion for Return of Property in a Criminal Case of the United States District Court for the District of Nevada, March 7, 2023.....	B-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470, 37 S.Ct. 192 (1917).....	9
<i>Carson Harbor Vill., Ltd. v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>E.I. Du Pont De Nemours &amp; Co. v. Davis</i> , 264 U.S. 456, 44 S.Ct. 364 (1924) ....	21
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442, 133 S.Ct. 1216 (2013) .....	21
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990) .....	18
<i>Hunsucker v. Phinney</i> , 497 F.2d 29 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	13, 14
<i>In re Certain Pharms. &amp; Proceedings of Northland Providers, Inc.</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 954, 40 U.C.C. Rep. Serv. 2d (CBC) 1161, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19263 (D. Minn. 1999).....	9, 12
<i>In re Seizure of Four (4) DC-3 Aircraft</i> , 134 F.R.D. 251 (E.D. Wisc. 1991) .....	20
<i>In re Sixty Seven Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Dollars (\$67,470)</i> , 901 F.2d 1540 (11th Cir. 1990).....	13, 14
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375, 114 S.Ct. 1673 (1994) ..	13
<i>Ramsden v. United States</i> , 2 F.3d 322 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	2, 8, 15, 16, 19
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 268 F.R.D. 319, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63242 (N.D. Ill. 2010) .....	18, 19
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 54 F.4th 689 (11th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Elias</i> , 921 F.2d 870 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	19
<i>United States v. Estep</i> , 760 F.2d 1060 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>United States v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 9878, 2024 WL 1714273 (9th Cir. 2024).....	1

<i>United States v. Kama</i> , 394 F.3d 1236, 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 592 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>United States v. Marolf</i> , 173 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>United States v. Martinson</i> , 809 F.2d 1364 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 565 F.2d 1063 (9th Cir. 1977).....	17, 21
<i>United States v. Rowzer</i> , 201 F.R.D. 516, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9939 (D. Kan.), aff'd, 18 Fed. Appx. 702, 2001 Colo. J. C.A.R. 4386, 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 19387 (10th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>United States v. U.S. Currency, \$83,310.78</i> , 851 F.2d 1231 (9th Cir. 1988) .	19, 20
<i>United States v. Van Cauwenberghe</i> , 934 F.2d 1048 (9th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 49 F.4th 1221 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	6, 19, 20

#### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3

#### Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 .....	19
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32 .....	11
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41 .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 11, 12, 20
